MOUNTAINEER RACETRACK

RULING

RULING # 1 DATE: 1/14/2020 NAME: James Chapman DOB: 9/11/1971

PERMIT: # 28001 Owner/Trainer

The Stewards hereby impose the following penalty:

Owner/Trainer James Chapman is hereby suspended for failure to pay his fine for ruling #250 dated 11/19/2019 in the amount of one hundred (\$100.00) dollars.

All fines imposed by the stewards shall be paid to the Racing Commission within 7 days after the ruling is issued, unless otherwise ordered by the Stewards, per WV Rule of Racing number 178-1-8.5.n.

.10

Chief Steward

Thelep J. Hidenree

Steward

<u>RULING</u>

RULING # 2

DATE: 1/14/2020

NAME: Kevin Fields

DOB: 9/24/1968

PERMIT: # 23193 Owner/Trainer-Revoked

The Stewards hereby impose the following penalty:

Owner/Trainer Kevin Fields is hereby suspended for failure to pay his fine for ruling #257 dated 11/25/2019 in the amount of five hundred (\$500.00) dollars.

All fines imposed by the stewards shall be paid to the Racing Commission within 7 days after the ruling is issued, unless otherwise ordered by the Stewards, per WV Rule of Racing number 178-1-8.5.n.

10

Chief Steward

3 R. l. p. J. Herden

Steward

MOUNTAINEER RACETRACK

RULING

RULING # 3 DATE: 1/14/2020 NAME: Samuel Presnell DOB: 12/5/1951 PERMIT: # 32152 Owner

The Stewards hereby impose the following penalty:

Owner Samuel Presnell is hereby suspended for failure to pay his fine for ruling #239 dated 11/13/2019 in the amount of three hundred (\$300.00) dollars.

All fines imposed by the stewards shall be paid to the Racing Commission within 7 days after the ruling is issued, unless otherwise ordered by the Stewards, per WV Rule of Racing number 178-1-8.5.n.

Chief Steward

. Heiden

Steward

RULING # 4 DATE: 1/14/2020 NAME: Jordan Prince DOB: 10/30/1994 PERMIT: # 27878 Owner

The Stewards hcreby impose the following penalty:

Owner Jordan Prince is hereby suspended for failure to pay her fine for ruling #120 dated 7/23/2019 in the amount of five hundred (\$500.00) dollars.

All fines imposed by the stewards shall be paid to the Racing Commission within 7 days after the ruling is issued, unless otherwise ordered by the Stewards, per WV Rule of Racing number 178-1-8.5.n.

10

Chief Steward

Thelep J.

Steward

RULING # 5 DATE: 1/14/2020 NAME: Xavier Rivera DOB: 10/28/1987 PERMIT: # 30681 Trainer

The Stewards hereby impose the following penalty:

Trainer Xavier Rivera is hereby suspended for failure to pay his fine for ruling #216 dated 10/15/2019 in the amount of one hundred (\$100.00) dollars.

All fines imposed by the stewards shall be paid to the Racing Commission within 7 days after the ruling is issued, unless otherwise ordered by the Stewards, per WV Rule of Racing number 178-1-8.5.n.

10'

Chief Steward

Riles J. Herdemer

Steward

RULING # 6 DATE: 1/14/2020 NAME: Denise Sanderson DOB: 7/25/1958 PERMIT: # 30480 Traincr

The Stewards hereby impose the following penalty: -

Trainer Denise Sanderson is hereby suspended for failure to pay her fine for ruling #221 dated 10/23/2019 in the amount of one hundred (\$100.00) dollars.

All fines imposed by the stewards shall be paid to the Racing Commission within 7 days after the ruling is issued, unless otherwise ordered by the Stewards, per WV Rule of Racing number 178-1-8.5.n.

2D

Chief Steward

Thelep J. He denne

Steward

RULING

RULING # 7 DATE: 1/14/2020 NAME: Tim Shanley DOB: 7/7/1970 PERMIT: # 30070 Trainer

The Stewards hereby impose the following penalty:

Trainer Tim Shanley is hereby suspended for failure to pay his fine for ruling #182 dated 9/23/2019 in the amount of one hundred (\$100.00) dollars.

All fines imposed by the stewards shall be paid to the Racing Commission within 7 days after the ruling is issued, unless otherwise ordered by the Stewards, per WV Rule of Racing number 178-1-8.5.n.

You have the right to appeal this ruling to the Racing Commission. Your appeal must be received in the Commission Office within 20 days of your receipt of the ruling and must include a security fee in the amount of \$500.00.

Q_001.

Chief Steward

RULING # 8 DATE: 1/14/2020 NAME: Justin Sherman DOB: 5/13/1982 PERMIT: # 31181 Owner

The Stewards hereby impose the following penalty:

Owner Justin Sherman is hereby suspended for failure to pay his fine for ruling #238 dated 11/13/2019 in the amount of five hundred (\$500.00) dollars.

All fines imposed by the stewards shall be paid to the Racing Commission within 7 days after the ruling is issued, unless otherwise ordered by the Stewards, per WV Rule of Racing number 178-1-8.5.n.

D

Chief Steward

101

Steward

RULING

RULING # 9 DATE: 1/14/2020 NAME: Donald Shuler DOB: 6/3/1971

PERMIT: # 30797 Owner/Trainer

The Stewards hereby impose the following penalty:

Owner/Trainer Donald Shuler is hereby suspended for failure to pay his fine for ruling #209 dated 10/7/2019 in the amount of one hundred (\$100.00) dollars.

All fines imposed by the stewards shall be paid to the Racing Commission within 7 days after the ruling is issued, unless otherwise ordered by the Stewards, per WV Rule of Racing number 178-1-8.5.n.

10

Chief Steward

Theys J. Herdenner

Steward

RULING # 10 DATE: 1/14/2020 NAME: Luis Batista DOB: 5/7/1990 PERMIT: # 30335 Jockey

The Stewards hereby impose the following penalty:

Jockey Luis Batista is hereby suspended for failure to pay his fine for ruling #234 dated 10/4/2019 in the amount of one hundred (\$100.00) dollars.

All fines imposed by the stewards shall be paid to the Racing Commission within 7 days after the ruling is issued, unless otherwise ordered by the Stewards, per WV Rule of Racing number 178-1-8.5.n.

104

Chief Steward

BRilip J. Reiden

Steward

RULING

RULING #11 DATE: 1/15/2020 NAME: Rashawn Williams DOB: 2/23/1989 PERMIT: # 27839 Groom

The Stewards hereby impose the following penalty:

Groom Rashawn Williams is hereby reinstated to good standing having provided a negative test and evaluation recommending no further treatment. Mr. Williams is subject to further testing at the discretion of the Board of Stewards.

All fines imposed by the stewards shall be paid to the Racing Commission within 7 days after the ruling is issued, unless otherwise ordered by the Stewards, per WV Rule of Racing number 178-1-8.5.n.

Chief Steward

Steward

RULING #12 DATE: 5/31/2020 NAME: Ben Delong DOB: 11/4/1985 PERMIT: # 34407 Owner/Trainer

The Stewards hereby impose the following penalty:

Owner/Trainer Ben Delong is hereby fined one hundred dollars (\$100.00) for violation of WV Rule of Racing 178-1-44.1. "its breed registration certificate is not on file with the association's racing secretary one-half (1/2) hour before post time for the first race; the stewards may waive this requirement if the information contained on the registration certificate is otherwise available and the horse is otherwise correctly identified to the steward's satisfaction; provided that the stewards shall not waive this requirement if the horse is scheduled to start in a claiming race."

Failure to have registration papers for the horse "Two Bit Kid" for the 7th race on Sunday, May 31, 2020.

All fines imposed by the stewards shall be paid to the Racing Commission within 7 days after the ruling is issued, unless otherwise ordered by the Stewards, per WV Rule of Racing number 178-1-8.5.n.

Ohief Steward

Steward

RULING

RULING #13 DATE: 5/31/2020 NAME: Jami Poole DOB: 5/28/1971 PERMIT: # 30760 Owner/Trainer

The Stewards hereby impose the following penalty:

Owner/Trainer Jami Poole is hereby fined one hundred dollars (\$100.00) for violation of WV Rule of Racing 178-1-44.1. "its breed registration certificate is not on file with the association's racing secretary one-half (1/2) hour before post time for the first race; the stewards may waive this requirement if the information contained on the registration certificate is otherwise available and the horse is otherwise correctly identified to the steward's satisfaction; provided that the stewards shall not waive this requirement if the horse is scheduled to start in a claiming race."

Failure to have registration papers for the horse "True Purpose" for the 3rd race on Sunday, May 31, 2020.

All fines imposed by the stewards shall be paid to the Racing Commission within 7 days after the ruling is issued, unless otherwise ordered by the Stewards, per WV Rule of Racing number 178-1-8.5.n.

hief Steward

Steward

Steward

RULING #14 DATE: 5/31/2020 NAME: Ben Delong DOB: 11/4/1985 PERMI'I: # 34407 Owner/Trainer

The Stewards hereby impose the following penalty:

Owner/Trainer Bon Delong is hereby fined two hundred dollars (\$200.00) for violation of WV Rule of Racing 178-1-26.3.g. "Each trainer is responsible for presenting his or her horse and being present at a time appointed before post time of the race in which the horse is entered."

Failure to have the horse "Cosmic Hallelujah" present in the paddock for the 3rd race on Sunday, May 31, 2020, necessitating a late scratch.

All fines imposed by the stewards shall be paid to the Racing Commission within 7 days after the ruling is issued, unless otherwise ordered by the Stewards, per WV Rule of Racing number 178-1-8.5.n.

Chicf Steward

- Mauny Bao----Steward

Steward

RULING

RULING #15 DATE: 6/8/2020 NAME: Jorge Rodriguez DOB: 11/26/1977 PERMIT: # 26850 Groom

The Stewards hereby impose the following penalty:

Groom Jorge Rodriguez is here by summarily suspended pending a hearing for violation of WV Rule of Racing 178-1-24.3.b.6. Being over the limit on a breathalyzer. During this suspension Mr. Rodriguez is denied the grounds.

All fines imposed by the stewards shall be paid to the Racing Commission within 7 days after the ruling is issued, unless otherwise ordered by the Stewards, per WV Rule of Racing number 178-1-8.5.n.

You have the right to appeal this ruling to the Racing Commission. Your appeal must be received in the Commission Office within 20 days of your receipt of the ruling and must include a security fee in the amount of \$500.00.

Chief Steward

Steward

RULING

RULING # 16 DATE: 6/6/2020 NAME: Tim Shanley DOB: 7/7/1970 PERMIT: # 30070 Trainer

The Stewards hereby impose the following penalty:

Trainer Tim Shanley is hereby reinstated after having paid his fines.

All fines imposed by the stewards shall be paid to the Racing Commission within 7 days after the ruling is issued, unless otherwise ordered by the Stewards, per WV Rule of Racing number 178-1-8.5.n.

You have the right to appeal this ruling to the Racing Commission. Your appeal must be received in the Commission Office within 20 days of your receipt of the ruling and must include a security fee in the amount of \$500.00.

hief Steward

Steward

MOUNTAINEER RACETRACK

RULING

RULING # 17 DATE: 6/7/2020 NAME: Denise Sanderson DOB: 7/25/1958

PERMIT: # 30480 Trainer

The Stewards hereby impose the following penalty:

Trainer Denise Sanderson is hereby restored to good standing after having paid her fine.

All fines imposed by the stewards shall be paid to the Racing Commission within 7 days after the ruling is issued, unless otherwise ordered by the Stewards, per WV Rule of Racing number 178-1-8.5.n.

You have the right to appeal this ruling to the Racing Commission. Your appeal must be received in the Commission Office within 20 days of your receipt of the ruling and must include a security fee in the amount of \$500.00.

Chief Steward

Steward

RULING #18 DATE: 6/8/2020 NAME: Eddic Clouston DOB: 7/2/1965

PERMIT: # 30482 Owner/Trainer

The Stewards hereby impose the following penalty:

Owner/Trainer Eddie Clouston is hereby fined two hundred dollars (\$200.00) for violation of WV Rule of Racing 178-1-26.3.g. "Each trainer is responsible for presenting his or her horse and being present at a time appointed before post time of the race in which the horse is entered."

Failure to have the horse "Forest Blue" present in the paddock for the 8th race on Monday, June 8, 2020, necessitating a late scratch.

All fines imposed by the stewards shall be paid to the Racing Commission within 7 days after the ruling is issued, unless otherwise ordered by the Stewards, per WV Rule of Racing number 178-1-8.5.n.

You have the right to appeal this ruling to the Racing Commission. Your appeal must be received in the Commission Office within 20 days of your receipt of the ruling and must include a security fee in the amount of \$500.00.

Chief Steward

Steward

MOUNTAINEER RACETRACK

RULING

RULING #19 DATE: 6/8/2020 NAME: Charle Oliveros DOB: 9/26/1981

PERMIT: # 35317 Jockey

The Stewards hereby impose the following penalty:

Jockey Charle Oliveros is hereby suspended three (3) Mountaineer Park racing days. Effective Monday, June 8, 2020 through and including Sunday, June 14, 2020 for violation of WV Rule(s) of Racing 178-1-45.7.b.1, 178-1-45.7.c.1, 178-1-45.7.c.2 and 178-1-45.7.c.3.

During the running of the 2nd race on Monday, June 1, 2020 Mr. Oliveros' mount #7 "Captain Regan" drifted into the path of the #3 "Empty Talk" nearing the 3/8 pole causing "Empty Talk" to clip heels and stumble.

Mr. Oliveros is permitted to gallop while temporarily suspended.

All fines imposed by the stewards shall be paid to the Racing Commission within 7 days after the ruling is issued, unless otherwise ordered by the Stewards, per WV Rule of Racing number 178-1-8.5.n.

You have the right to appeal this ruling to the Racing Commission. Your appeal must be received in the Commission Office within 20 days of your receipt of the ruling and must include a security fee in the amount of \$500.00.

Chief Steward

Steward

MOUNTAINEER RACETRACK

RULING

RULING # 22 DATE: 6/16/2020 NAME: Luis Batista DOB: 5/7/1990 PERMIT: # 30335 Jockey

The Stewards hereby impose the following penalty:

Jockey Luis Batista is hereby restored to good standing after having paid fines owed.

All fines imposed by the stewards shall be paid to the Racing Commission within 7 days after the ruling is issued, unless otherwise ordered by the Stewards, per WV Rule of Racing number 178-1-8.5.n.

You have the right to appeal this ruling to the Racing Commission. Your appeal must be received in the Commission Office within 20 days of your receipt of the ruling and must include a security fee in the amount of \$500.00.

Chief Steward

Steward

RULING #23 DATE: 6/17/2020 NAME: Jorge Rodriguez DOB: 11/26/1977 PERMIT: # 26850 Groom

The Stewards hereby impose the following penalty:

A hearing was scheduled for Wednesday, June 17, 2029 at 10:00 AM for Jorge Rodriguez for being over the limit on a breathalyzer, a violation of WV Rule of Racing 178-1-24.3.b.6. Mr. Rodriguez did not attend.

The Board of Stewards find him guilty of said offense and he is suspended pending an evaluation to determine if his condition is such that he may hold a permit and participate in racing.

Mr. Rodriguez is subject to further testing at the discretion of the Stewards.

While suspended, Mr. Rodriguez is denied the grounds.

All fines imposed by the stewards shall be paid to the Racing Commission within 7 days after the ruling is issued, unless otherwise ordered by the Stewards, per WV Rule of Racing number 178-1-8.5.n.

Chief Steward

Steward Steward

RULING #24 DATE: 6/16/2020 NAME: Eddie Clouston DOB: 7/2/1965 PERMIT: # 30482 Owner/Trainer

The Stewards hereby impose the following penalty:

Owner/Trainer Eddie Clouston is hereby fined one hundred dollars (\$100.00) for violation of WV Rule of Racing 178-1-44.16. "There is no current negative test certificate for Equine Infectious Anemia (EIA) attached to its breed registration certificate or proof of a negative test certificate is not otherwise available."

Mr. Clouston failed to have a current negative Coggins certificate for the horse "Ash n' Em" which was scheduled to run in the 4th race on Tuesday, June 16, 2020, necessitating a late scratch.

All fines imposed by the stewards shall be paid to the Racing Commission within 7 days after the ruling is issued, unless otherwise ordered by the Stewards, per WV Rule of Racing number 178-1-8.5.n.

You have the right to appeal this ruling to the Racing Commission. Your appeal must be received in the Commission Office within 20 days of your receipt of the ruling and must include a security fee in the amount of \$500.00.

Chief Steward

Steward

MOUNTAINEER RACETRACK

RULING #25

DATE: June 22, 2020

TO: Dave Treharne

DOB: 1/11/1979

PERMIT #: 35391 Owner/Trainer

The Stewards hereby impose the following penalty:

Industrial Laboratories reported sample #E338073 taken from the horse "Hotspur Harriet" which finished 1st in the 8th race on Sunday, June 7, 2020 did contain Phenylbutazone confirmed in blood (3.5 ug/ml.) The measurement uncertainty is +/-0.4 ug/ml at the 2 ug/ml threshold. Phenylbutazone is a class 4 drug carrying a C penalty.

Mr. Treharne waived his right to a hearing and elected not to send a split sample. The Board of Stewards concludes that Mr. Treharne has violated section 178-1-49.4.a.2 of the Thoroughbred Racing Rule, 178 C.S.R.1. This medication/prohibited substance violation is the permit holders second violation in a 365-day period for medication/prohibited substance carrying a C penalty. The permit holder has accumulated (3) three points under the multiple medication violation point system prior to this ruling. The points assessed for this medication/prohibited substance violation are ($\frac{1}{2}$) one-half, giving a total of (3 $\frac{1}{2}$) three and one-half points pursuant to section 178-1-49.3.m of the Thoroughbred Racing Rules.

Based on the guidelines set forth in table 178-1 of the Thoroughbred Racing Rules, the Board of Stewards hereby fine Mr. Treharne \$500.00 (five hundred) dollars.

All fines are to be paid within seven (7) days of imposition as per West Virginia Rule of Racing

NO.415 #004

178-1-8.5.N.

Maunn Chief Steward ndu

Steward

h enrau

Steward

MOUNTAINEER RACETRACK

RULING #26

DATE: June 22, 2020

TO: Alexis Cordero Lopez

DOB: 4/23/1982

PERMIT #: 35170 Owner/Trainer

The Stewards hereby impose the following penalty:

Industrial Laboratories reported sample #E338057 taken from the horse "I'm So Munny" which finished 1st in the 3rd race on Monday, June 1, 2020 did contain Flunixin confirmed in blood (13.2 ng/ml.) The measurement uncertainty is +/-0.5ng/ml at the 3 ng/ml threshold, Phenylbutazone confirmed in blood at (0.926 ug/ml.) The measurement uncertainty is +/- 0.049 ug/ml at the .03 ug/ml threshold. These two drugs constitute a class 3 NSAID Stacking Violation (Penalty Class C, fines only.)

Mr. Cordero Lopez waived his right to a hearing and elected not to send a split sample. The Board of Stewards concludes that Mr. Cordero Lopez has violated section 178-1-49.6.c.3.a of the Thoroughbred Racing Rule, 178 C.S.R.1. This medication/prohibited substance violation is the permit holders first violation in a 365-day period for medication/prohibited substance carrying a C penalty. The permit holder has accumulated (0) zero points under the multiple medication violation point system prior to this ruling. The points assessed for this medication/prohibited substance violation are (½) one-half, giving a total of (½) onehalf points pursuant to section 178-1-49.3.m of the Thoroughbred Racing Rules.

Based on the guidelines set forth in table 178-1 of the Thoroughbred Racing Rules, the Board of Stewards hereby fine Mr. Cordero Lopez \$1,000.00 (one thousand) dollars.

All fines are to be paid within seven (7) days of imposition as per West Virginia Rule of Racing

178-1-8.5.N.

Chief Steward

Steward

erolonns

Steward

RULING #27 DATE: 6/23/2020 NAME: Eddie Jurado DOB: 6/19/1989 PERMIT: # 30742 Jockey

The Stewards hereby impose the following penalty:

Jockey Eddic Jurado is hereby fined one hundred dollars (\$100.00) for violation of WV Rule of Racing 178-1-28.3.b. "A jockey shall faithfully fulfill all engagements in respect to racing."

Mr. Jurado failed to fulfill his riding engagement for the 8th race on Tuesday, June 23, 2020, necessitating a late rider change. This is his first offense.

All fines imposed by the stewards shall be paid to the Racing Commission within 7 days after the ruling is issued, unless otherwise ordered by the Stewards, per WV Rule of Racing number 178-1-8.5.n.

Chief Steward

Steward

Steward

MOUNTAINEER RACETRACK

RULING

RULING #28 DATE: 6/28/2020 NAME: Dorothy Gentner DOB: 8/8/1961 PERMIT: # 31587 Trainer

The Stewards hereby impose the following penalty:

Trainer is hereby fined one hundred dollars (\$100.00) for violation of WV Rule of Racing 178-1-49.7.c.3 "Each trainer is responsible for ensuring that the horse is available at the appropriate time for its treatment."

Dorothy Gentner failed to have the horse "Musicality" present and available at the appropriate time for its treatment of Lasix for the 1st race on Sunday, June 28, 2020, resulting in a late scratch.

All fines imposed by the stewards shall be paid to the Racing Commission within 7 days after the ruling is issued, unless otherwise ordered by the Stewards, per WV Rule of Racing number 178-1-8.5.n.

hief Steward

Steward

Steward

RULING

RULING #29 DATE: 6/29/2020 NAME: Luis A. Jurado DOB: 3/14/1974 PERMIT: # 27646 Owner/Trainer

The Stewards hereby impose the following penalty:

Owner/Trainer Luis A. Jurado is hereby fined one hundred dollars (\$100.00) for violation of WV Rule of Racing 178-1-44.1. "its breed registration certificate is not on file with the association's racing secretary one-half (1/2) hour before post time of the first race; the Stewards may waive this requirement if the information contained on the registration certificate is otherwise available and the horse is otherwise correctly identified to the Stewards' satisfaction; provided that the Stewards shall not waive this requirement if the horse is scheduled to start in a claiming race."

Mr. Jurado failed to have the foal registration papers on file with the racing secretary's office for the horse "Unity" for the running of the 3rd race on Monday, June 29, 2020.

All fines imposed by the stewards shall be paid to the Racing Commission within 7 days after the ruling is issued, unless otherwise ordered by the Stewards, per WV Rule of Racing number 178-1-8.5.n.

You have the right to appeal this ruling to the Racing Commission. Your appeal must be received in the Commission Office within 20 days of your receipt of the ruling and must include a security fee in the amount of \$500.00.

Chief Steward

Steward

RULING

RULING #30 DATE: 6/29/2020 NAME: Luis A. Jurado DOB: 3/14/1974 PERMIT: # 27646 Owner/Trainer

The Stewards hereby impose the following penalty:

Owner/Trainer Luis A. Jurado is hereby fined one hundred dollars (\$100.00) for violation of WV Rule of Racing 178-1-44.1. "its breed registration certificate is not on file with the association's racing secretary one-half (1/2) hour before post time of the first race; the Stewards may waive this requirement if the information contained on the registration certificate is otherwise available and the horse is otherwise correctly identified to the Stewards' satisfaction; provided that the Stewards shall not waive this requirement if the horse is scheduled to start in a claiming race."

Mr. Jurado failed to have the foal registration papers on file with the racing secretary's office for the horse "J W Ruckus" for the running of the 3rd race on Monday, June 29, 2020.

All fines imposed by the stewards shall be paid to the Racing Commission within 7 days after the ruling is issued, unless otherwise ordered by the Stewards, per WV Rule of Racing number 178-1-8.5.n.

Chief Steward

Steward

leed

RULING # 31 DATE: 6/30/2020 NAME: Ricardo Martinez DOB: 4/16/1984

The Stewards hereby impose the following penalty:

Jockey Ricardo Martinez is hereby reinstated to good standing after having paid all fines owed to the West Virginia Racing Commission.

All fines imposed by the stewards shall be paid to the Racing Commission within 7 days after the ruling is issued, unless otherwise ordered by the Stewards, per WV Rule of Racing number 178-1-8.5.n.

hief Steward

Steward

Neidonreich Steward

RULING

RULING #32 DATE: 7/14/2020 NAME: Seth Patton DOB: 6/28/1987

PERMIT: # 30529 Exercise Rider

The Stewards hereby impose the following penalty:

Exercise rider Seth Patton is hereby fined one hundred dollars (\$100.00) for violation of WV Rule of Racing section 178-1-24.11.g of the Thoroughbred Rules, 178 C.S.R.1 "has used profane, indecent or vulgar language to any racing official," and violating track policy by galloping the wrong way on the racetrack on Friday, July 3, 2020.

All fines imposed by the stewards shall be paid to the Racing Commission within 7 days after the ruling is issued, unless otherwise ordered by the Stewards, per WV Rule of Racing number 178-1-8.5.n.

4 103 Chief Steward May Ands Steward

Fliep J Heidenreich

Steward

<u>RULING</u>

RULING #33 DATE: 7/1/2020 NAME: Ben Delong DOB: 11/4/1985

PERMIT: # 34407 Owner/Trainer

The Stewards hereby impose the following penalty:

Owner/Trainer Ben Delong is hereby fined one hundred dollars (\$100.00) for violation of WV Rule of Racing 178-1-44.1. "its breed registration certificate is not on file with the association's racing secretary one-half (1/2) hour before post time for the first race; the stewards may waive this requirement if the information contained on the registration certificate is otherwise available and the horse is otherwise correctly identified to the steward's satisfaction; provided that the stewards shall not waive this requirement if the horse is scheduled to start in a claiming race."

Mr. Delong failed to have the foal registration papers on file with the Racing Secretary's office for the horse "Sophia Regina" for the running of the 8th race on Wednesday, July 1, 2020.

All fines imposed by the stewards shall be paid to the Racing Commission within 7 days after the ruling is issued, unless otherwise ordered by the Stewards, per WV Rule of Racing number 178-1-8.5.n.

You have the right to appeal this ruling to the Racing Commission. Your appeal must be received in the Commission Office within 20 days of your receipt of the ruling and must include a security fee in the amount of \$500.00.

Chief Steward

Steward

<u>RULING</u>

RULING #35 DATE: 7/8/2020 NAME: Karen Wittek DOB: 7/29/1983

PERMIT: # 31922 Owner/Trainer

The Stewards hereby impose the following penalty:

Owner/Trainer Karen Wittek is hereby fined one hundred dollars (\$100.00) for violation of WV Rule of Racing 178-1-26.3.g. "Each trainer is responsible for presenting his or her horse and being present in the paddock at a time appointed before post time of the race in which the horse is entered."

Ms. Wittek failed to have the horse "Maleficent Queen" present in the paddock for the 5th race on Wednesday, July 8, 2020, necessitating a late scratch.

All fines imposed by the stewards shall be paid to the Racing Commission within 7 days after the ruling is issued, unless otherwise ordered by the Stewards, per WV Rule of Racing number 178-1-8.5.n.

You have the right to appeal this ruling to the Racing Commission. Your appeal must be received in the Commission Office within 20 days of your receipt of the ruling and must include a security fee in the amount of \$500.00.

Chief Steward

Steward

RULING

RULING #36 DATE: 7/7/2020 NAME: Robin Bates DOB: 9/13/1946 PERMIT: # 33972 Groom

The Stewards hereby impose the following penalty:

Groom Robin Bates is hereby fined two hundred fifty dollars (\$250.00) for violation of WV Rule of Racing section(s) 178-1-24.11.f. and 178-1-24.11.gg "Has disturbed the peace on association grounds" and "has engaged in conduct unbecoming or detrimental to the best interest of racing."

Ms. Bates was loud and obnoxious towards racing officials while horses were being saddled for the 6th race on Tuesday, June 6, 2020.

All fines imposed by the stewards shall be paid to the Racing Commission within 7 days after the ruling is issued, unless otherwise ordered by the Stewards, per WV Rule of Racing number 178-1-8.5.n.

Chief Steward

Steward

Steward

RULING

RULING #37 DATE: 7/7/2020 NAME: James Chapman DOB: 9/11/1971 PERMIT: # 34542 Owner/Trainer

The Stewards hereby impose the following penalty:

Owner/Trainer James Chapman is hereby fined one hundred dollars (\$100.00) for violation of WV Rule of Racing 178-1-44.1. "its breed registration certificate is not on file with the association's racing secretary one-half (1/2) hour before post time for the first race; the stewards may waive this requirement if the information contained on the registration certificate is otherwise available and the horse is otherwise correctly identified to the steward's satisfaction; provided that the stewards shall not waive this requirement if the horse is scheduled to start in a claiming race."

Mr. Chapman failed to have the foal registration papers on file with the Racing Secretary's office for the horse "Soul Beam" for the running of the 2nd race on Tuesday, July 7, 2020.

All fines imposed by the stewards shall be paid to the Racing Commission within 7 days after the ruling is issued, unless otherwise ordered by the Stewards, per WV Rule of Racing number 178-1-8.5.n.

You have the right to appeal this ruling to the Racing Commission. Your appeal must be received in the Commission Office within 20 days of your receipt of the ruling and must include a security fee in the amount of \$500.00.

Chief Steward

Steward

BEFORE THE BOARD OF STEWARDS MOUNTAINEER RACETRACK <u>RULING</u>

RULING #38 DATE: 7/8/2020 NAME: Angela Pilotti DOB: 10/22/1977 PERMIT: # 35427 Asst. Trainer

The Stewards hereby impose the following penalty:

Assistant Trainer Angela Pilotti is hereby fined one hundred dollars (\$100.00) for violation of WV Rule of Racing section(s) 178-1-24.11.f, "has disturbed the peace on association grounds," 178-1-24.11g, "has used profane, indecent or vulgar language to any racing official," and 178-1-24.11.gg, "has engaged in conduct unbecoming or detrimental to the best interest of racing."

Ms. Pilotti was loud and obnoxious, using profane, indecent or vulgar language towards a racing official while horses were being saddled for the 1st race on Sunday, June 28, 2020.

All fines imposed by the stewards shall be paid to the Racing Commission within 7 days after the ruling is issued, unless otherwise ordered by the Stewards, per WV Rule of Racing number 178-1-8.5.n.

You have the right to appeal this ruling to the Racing Commission. Your appeal must be received in the Commission Office within 20 days of your receipt of the ruling and must include a security fee in the amount of \$500.00.

Chief Steward

Steward

MOUNTAINEER RACETRACK

RULING

RULING #39 DATE: 7/12/2020 NAME: Luis A. Jurado DOB: 3/13/1974 PERMIT: # 36291 Owner/Trainer

The Stewards hereby impose the following penalty:

Owner/Trainer Luis A. Jurado is hereby fined one hundred dollars (\$100.00) for violation of WV Rule of Racing 178-1-44.1. "its breed registration certificate is not on file with the association's racing secretary one-half (1/2) hour before post time for the first race; the stewards may waive this requirement if the information contained on the registration certificate is otherwise available and the horse is otherwise correctly identified to the steward's satisfaction; provided that the stewards shall not waive this requirement if the horse is scheduled to start in a claiming race."

Mr. Jurado failed to have the foal registration papers on file with the Racing Sccretary's office for the horse "Juliano" for the running of the 3rd race on Sunday, July 12, 2020.

All fines imposed by the stewards shall be paid to the Racing Commission within 7 days after the ruling is issued, unless otherwise ordered by the Stewards, per WV Rule of Racing number 178-1-8.5.n.

You have the right to appeal this ruling to the Racing Commission. Your appeal must be received in the Commission Office within 20 days of your receipt of the ruling and must include a security fee in the amount of \$500.00.

Ghief Steward

Steward

RULING

RULING #40

DATE: 7/12/2020

NAME: Aaron West

DOB: 1/25/1988

PERMIT: # 36645 Owner/Trainer

The Stewards hereby impose the following penalty:

Owner/Trainer Aaron West is hereby fined one hundred dollars (\$100.00) for violation of WV Rule of Racing 178-1-44.1. "its breed registration certificate is not on file with the association's racing secretary one-half (1/2) hour before post time for the first race; the stewards may waive this requirement if the information contained on the registration certificate is otherwise available and the horse is otherwise correctly identified to the steward's satisfaction; provided that the stewards shall not waive this requirement if the horse is scheduled to start in a claiming race."

Mr. West failed to have the foal registration papers on file with the Racing Sccretary's office for the horse "Robert L" for the running of the 4th race on Sunday, July 12, 2020.

All fines imposed by the stewards shall be paid to the Racing Commission within 7 days after the ruling is issued, unless otherwise ordered by the Stewards, per WV Rule of Racing number 178-1-8.5.n.

You have the right to appeal this ruling to the Racing Commission. Your appeal must be received in the Commission Office within 20 days of your receipt of the ruling and must include a security fee in the amount of \$500.00.

hief Steward

Steward

RULING

RULING #40 DATE: 7/14/2020 NAME: Osman Santos DOB: 5/29/1990

PERMIT: # 35531 Jockey

The Stewards hereby impose the following penalty:

Jockey Osman Santos is hereby fined fifty dollars for violating track policy by galloping the wrong way on the racetrack on Friday, July 3, 2020.

All fines imposed by the stewards shall be paid to the Racing Commission within 7 days after the ruling is issued, unless otherwise ordered by the Stewards, per WV Rule of Racing number 178-1-8.5.n.

Chief Steward

Steward

Steward

MOUNTAINEER RACETRACK

RULING

RULING #11

DATE: 7/12/2020

NAME: Derrick Bright

DOB: 2/27/1982

PERMIT: # 35348 Owner/Trainer

The Stewards hereby impose the following penalty:

Owner/Trainer Derrick Bright is hereby fined one hundred dollars (\$100.00) for violation of WV Rule of Racing 178-1-44.1. "its breed registration certificate is not on file with the association's racing secretary one-half (1/2) hour before post time for the first race; the stewards may waive this requirement if the information contained on the registration certificate is otherwise available and the horse is otherwise correctly identified to the steward's satisfaction; provided that the stewards shall not waive this requirement if the horse is scheduled to start in a claiming race."

Mr. Bright failed to have the foal registration papers on file with the Racing Secretary's office for the horse "Peerless Brown" for the running of the 4th race on Sunday, July 12, 2020.

All fines imposed by the stewards shall be paid to the Racing Commission within 7 days after the ruling is issued, unless otherwise ordered by the Stewards, per WV Rule of Racing number 178-1-8.5.n.

You have the right to appeal this ruling to the Racing Commission. Your appeal must be received in the Commission Office within 20 days of your receipt of the ruling and must include a security fee in the amount of \$500.00.

Ghief Steward

Steward

MOUNTAINEER RACETRACK

RULING

RULING #42 DATE: 7/14/2020 NAME: Rey Juarez Mendoza DOB: 8/25/1993

PERMIT: # 28826 Exercise Rider

The Stewards hereby impose the following penalty:

Exercise rider Rey Juarez Mendoza is hereby fined fifty dollars for violating track policy by galloping the wrong way on the racetrack on Friday, July 3, 2020.

All fines imposed by the stewards shall be paid to the Racing Commission within 7 days after the ruling is issued, unless otherwise ordered by the Stewards, per WV Rule of Racing number 178-1-8.5.n.

You have the right to appeal this ruling to the Racing Commission. Your appeal must be received in the Commission Office within 20 days of your receipt of the ruling and must include a security fee in the amount of \$500.00.

Chief Steward

Steward

kiden

Steward

MOUNTAINEER RACETRACK

RULING

RULING #43

DATE: 7/14/2020

NAME: Luis Colon

DOB: 9/6/1988

PERMIT: # 36236 Jockey

The Stewards hereby impose the following penalty:

Jockey Luis Colon is hereby suspended three (3) Mountaineer Racetrack racing days, effective Monday, July 27, 2020 through and including Wednesday, July 29, 2020 for violation(s) of WV Rule of Racing 178-1-45.7.b.1 and 178-1-45.7.c.1.

During the running of the 6th race on Sunday, July 12, 2020 the #3 "Bedtime for Bonzo" ridden by Mr. Colon swerved in causing interference to the #2 "Sterling Rebel" through the stretch.

As per WV Rule of Racing 178-1-45.7.d.1, the Board of Stewards disqualify "Bedtime for Bonzo" from third place and place it fifth behind "Sterling Rebel."

As per WV Rule of Racing 178-1-28.1.f, Mr. Colon may temporarily exercise or gallop horses until the racetrack closes for the morning.

All fines imposed by the stewards shall be paid to the Racing Commission within 7 days after the ruling is issued, unless otherwise ordered by the Stewards, per WV Rule of Racing number 178-1-8.5.n.

You have the right to appeal this ruling to the Racing Commission. Your appeal must be received in the Commission Office within 20 days of your receipt of the ruling and must include a security fee in the amount of \$500.00.

Chief Steward

Steward

RULING #44 DATE: 7/14/2020 NAME: Rey Hernandez DOB: 2/6/1981 PERMIT: # 35135 Owner/Trainer

The Stewards hereby impose the following penalty:

Owner/Trainer Rey Hernandez is hereby fined one hundred dollars (\$100.00) for violation of WV Rule of Racing 178-1-44.1. "its breed registration certificate is not on file with the association's racing secretary one-half (1/2) hour before post time for the first race; the stewards may waive this requirement if the information contained on the registration certificate is otherwise available and the horse is otherwise correctly identified to the steward's satisfaction; provided that the stewards shall not waive this requirement if the horse is scheduled to start in a claiming race."

Mr. Hernandez failed to have the foal registration papers on file with the Racing Secretary's office for the horse "Baroness Vontrappe" for the running of the 2nd race on Tuesday, July 14, 2020.

All fines imposed by the stewards shall be paid to the Racing Commission within 7 days after the ruling is issued, unless otherwise ordered by the Stewards, per WV Rule of Racing number 178-1-8.5.n.

Chief Steward

Steward

Steward

RULING #45 DATE: 7/15/2020 NAME: Christi L. Esposito DOB: 8/25/1978

PERMIT: # 31792 Trainer

The Stewards hereby impose the following penalty:

Trainer Christi Esposito is hereby summarily suspended pending a hearing in the Stewards office on Monday, July 27, 2020 for violation of WV Rule of Racing 178-1-24.3.b.6, being over the limit on breathalyzer.

All fines imposed by the stewards shall be paid to the Racing Commission within 7 days after the ruling is issued, unless otherwise ordered by the Stewards, per WV Rule of Racing number 178-1-8.5.n.

Chief Steward

di

Steward

Steward

<u>RULING</u>

RULING #46 DATE: 7/18/2020 NAME: Jake Radosevich DOB: 6/19/1965 PERMIT: # 31514 Owner/Trainer

The Stewards hereby impose the following penalty:

Having waived his right to a hearing, Owner/Trainer Jake Radosevich is hereby fined two hundred fifty dollars (\$250.00) for violation of WV Rule of Racing 178-1-49.4.a.2.

Industrial Laboratories reported sample E338252 taken from the horse "Big Game Bob" which finished 2nd in the 1st race on Tuesday, June 28, 2020 did contain Phenylbutazone confirmed in blood at 5.0 ug/ml. Phenylbutazone is a class 4 drug carrying a C penalty. Mr. Radoscvich elected not to send a split sample.

This medication/prohibited substance violation is the permit holders first offense in a 365-day period for a substance carrying a C penalty. The permit holder has accumulated four (4) points under the multiple medication point system prior to this ruling. Mr. Radoscvich is assessed one-half (1/2) points for this violation under the multiple medication point system giving him a total of four and one-half (4 $\frac{1}{2}$) points.

All fines imposed by the stewards shall be paid to the Racing Commission within 7 days after the ruling is issued, unless otherwise ordered by the Stewards, per WV Rule of Racing number 178-1-8.5.n.

Chief Steward

Steward Steward

MOUNTAINEER RACETRACK

RULING

RULING #47

DATE: 7/20/2020

NAME: Marion Cuttino

DOB: 8/12/1968

PERMIT: # 28733 Owner/Trainer

The Stewards hereby impose the following penalty:

Owner/Trainer Marion Cuttino is hereby fined one hundred dollars (\$100.00) for violation of WV Rule of Racing 178-1-26.3.g "Each trainer is responsible for presenting his or her horse and being present in the paddock at a time appointed before post time of the race in which the horse is entered."

Mr. Cuttino failed to have the horse "Dirt Road Princess" present in the paddock for the 2nd race on Monday, July 20, 2020, necessitating a late scratch.

All fines imposed by the stewards shall be paid to the Racing Commission within 7 days after the ruling is issued, unless otherwise ordered by the Stewards, per WV Rule of Racing number 178-1-8.5.n.

You have the right to appeal this ruling to the Racing Commission. Your appeal must be received in the Commission Office within 20 days of your receipt of the ruling and must include a security fee in the amount of \$500.00.

Chief Steward

Steward

MOUNTAINEER RACETRACK

<u>RULING</u>

RULING #48 DATE: 7/21/2020 NAME: Tina Ramgeet DOB: 7/2/1983 PERMIT: # 30579 Owner/Trainer

The Stewards hereby impose the following penalty:

Owner/Trainer Tina Ramgeet is hereby fined one hundred dollars (\$100.00) for violation of WV Rule of Racing 178-1-44.16. "There is no current negative test certificate for Equine Infectious Anemia (EIA) attached to its breed registration certificate or proof of a negative certificate in not otherwise available."

Ms. Ramgeet failed to have a current negative Coggins certificate for the horse "No Choice" which was scheduled to run in the 8th race on Monday, July 20, 2020, necessitating a late scratch.

All fines imposed by the stewards shall be paid to the Racing Commission within 7 days after the ruling is issued, unless otherwise ordered by the Stewards, per WV Rule of Racing number 178-1-8.5.0.

You have the right to appeal this ruling to the Racing Commission. Your appeal must be received in the Commission Office within 20 days of your receipt of the ruling and must include a security fee in the amount of \$500.00.

Chief Steward

Steward

RULING

RULING #49 DATE: 7/20/2020 NAME: Adrian Flores DOB: 12/30/1999

PERMIT: # 35020 Jockey

The Stewards hereby impose the following penalty:

After a review in the jock's room, Jockey Adrian Flores is hereby fined one hundred dollars (\$100.00) for violation of WV Rule of Racing 178-1-28.3.a. "A jockey shall give a best effort during a race, and each horse shall be ridden to win. A jockey shall not ease up or coast to the finish, without reasonable cause, even if the horse has no apparent chance to win prize money."

Mr. Flores failed to give his best effort on the #5 "Change From Within" during the running of the 5th race on Monday, July 19, 2020.

This is Mr. Flores first violation of the year.

All fines imposed by the stewards shall be paid to the Racing Commission within 7 days after the ruling is issued, unless otherwise ordered by the Stewards, per WV Rule of Racing number 178-1-8.5.n.

You have the right to appeal this ruling to the Racing Commission. Your appeal must be received in the Commission Office within 20 days of your receipt of the ruling and must include a security fee in the amount of \$500.00.

Chief Steward

Steward

MOUNTAINEER RACETRACK

RULING

RULING #50 DATE: 7/22/2020 NAME: Ricardo Barrios DOB: 6/18/1970 PERMIT: # 30468 Jockey

The Stewards hereby impose the following penalty:

Jockey Ricardo Barrios is hereby suspended three (3) racing days effective Monday, July 27, 2020 through and including Wednesday, July 29, 2020 for violation of WV Rule of Racing 178-1-45.7.b.1.

During the stretch run of the 1st race on Monday, July 20, 2020, #10 "Our Golden Boy" ridden by jockey Ricardo Barrios ducked in under right handed urging. Causing interference to the #1 "I Havewhatit Takes." "Our Golden Boy" was disqualified from 3rd place and placed 5th.

As per WV Rule of Racing #178-1.1.f, Mr. Barrios is permitted to gallop during his suspension.

All fines imposed by the stewards shall be paid to the Racing Commission within 7 days after the ruling is issued, unless otherwise ordered by the Stewards, per WV Rule of Racing number 178-1-8.5.n.

You have the right to appeal this ruling to the Racing Commission. Your appeal must be received in the Commission Office within 20 days of your receipt of the ruling and must include a security fee in the amount of \$500.00.

Chief Steward

Steward